GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1889
TO BE ANSWERED ON 09.12.2021

KHADI VIKAS YOJANA

1889. SHRIPRATAP CHANDRA SARANGI:
SHRI RAJBAHADUR SINGH:
SHRI P.P. CHAUDHARY:
DR. KRISHNA PAL SINGH YADAV:
SHRI ARJUN LAL MEENA:
SHRI RAJENDRA AGRAWAL:

Will the Minister of MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES be pleased to state:
(a) the details of funds allocated and utilized under the Khadi Vikas Yojana, State and
district-wise including Uttar Pradesh, Rajasthan, Odisha and Madhya Pradesh;

(b) the details of beneficiaries at present and targeted under the yojana;

(c) whether the Government is taking the steps to ensure tracking of income generated
and registrations under the yojana;

(d) if so, the details thereof;
(e) the details of employment generated under the yojana, State-wise;

§)) whether the Government is considering revising rate of interest due to impact of
Covid; and

(2) if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor?
ANSWER

MINISTER OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES
(SHRINARAYAN RANE)

(a):  Details of State-wise funds allocated and utilized under the Khadi Vikas Yojana
(KVY), including Uttar Pradesh, Rajasthan, Odisha and Madhya Pradesh are placed at
Annexure-I.

(b):  Details of beneficiaries under KVY during the year 2020-21 are placed at Annexure-
I1. Weavers, Spinners, Artisans, etc. are specifically targeted under the KVY scheme.

(c) & (d): No Sir. However, an online application system has been made operational for
disbursement of Market Development Assistance (MDA) and ISEC scheme to Khadi
Institutions and Artisans.

(e):  State-wise details of employment generated under the KVY during the year 2020-21
is placed at Annexure-II.

) & (g): No such proposal is under consideration of the Government regarding revising
rate of interest due to impact of COVID.
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Annexure-I

Annexure-I referred to in reply to part (a) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No.

1889 for answer on 09.12.2021

State-wise disbursement of funds under Khadi Vikas Yojana during the year 2020-21

Sr. State & Union Territories Amount
No. (Rs. in lakhs)
1 Jammu & Kashmir and Ladakh (UTs) 3035.60
2 Himachal Pradesh 86.10
3 Punjab 56.76
4 Chandigarh (UT) 0.00
5 Haryana 683.73
6 Delhi 119.60
7 Rajasthan 923.23
8 Uttarakhand 165.50
9 Uttar Pradesh 3631.33
10 | Chhattisgarh 267.78
11 Madhya Pradesh 116.36
12 | Sikkim 0.25
13 | Arunachal Pradesh 21.50
14 | Nagaland 8.11
15 | Manipur 5.14
16 | Mizoram 0.18
17 | Tripura 10.15
18 | Meghalaya 0.00
19 | Assam 220.59
20 | Bihar 116.35
21 | West Bengal 2068.03
22 | Jharkhand 53.97
23 | Odisha 148.64
24 | A & N Islands 0.00
25 | Gujarat * 2565.62
26 | Maharashtra ** 467.96
27 | Goa 0.65
28 | Andhra Pradesh 733.63
29 | Telangana 135.61
30 | Karnataka 3668.15
31 | Lakshadweep Islands 0.00
32 | Kerala 861.08
33 | Tamil Nadu 4247 .47
34 | Puducherry 0.00
VII | Departmental 2173.43
VIII | Book Adjustment 100.00
Total 26692.50

*Daman & Diu and **Dadra & Nagar Haveli



Annexure-I1

Annexure-II referred to in reply to part (b) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No.

1889 for answer on 09.12.2021

Employment under Khadi Vikas Yojana during the year 2020-21

Sr. State & Union Territories Employment
No. (Nos. in
persons)

1 Jammu & Kashmir (UT) 21997
2 Ladakh (UT) 0
3 Himachal Pradesh 3369
4 Punjab 5188
5 Chandigarh (UT) 54
6 Haryana 56071
7 Delhi 1180
8 Rajasthan 30519
9 Uttarakhand 18016
10 | Uttar Pradesh 136913
11 | Chhattisgarh 6152
12 | Madhya Pradesh 3700
13 | Sikkim 0
14 | Arunachal Pradesh 31
15 | Nagaland 295
16 | Manipur 166
17 | Mizoram 14
18 | Tripura 25
19 | Meghalaya 59
20 | Assam 5118
21 | Bihar 72923
22 | West Bengal 32578
23 | Jharkhand 1868
24 | Odisha 5346
25 | A & N Islands 0
26 | Gujarat * 18803
27 | Maharashtra ** 3087
28 | Goa 0
29 | Andhra Pradesh 9061
30 | Telangana 2342
31 | Karnataka 27540
32 | Lakshadweep Islands 0
33 | Kerala 14341
34 | Tamil Nadu 20263
Puducherry 465
Total 497484

*Daman & Diu and **Dadra & Nagar Haveli





